p—
ovooIoNUn kW —

[a—
.

— e —
BN

16

W= ——
OO~ N PR WN—OND 00

(U'S)
(S,

LW LWL LW LW LW LWW
oo B Wbo

B S S
AW~ O

R o o
OO~

wn Lh bh
o= O

RESOLUTION # | |8 - 2a0aa

Resolution offered by the Supervisors of the Public Works Committee.
Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, the Town of Cassian has filed a petition for county aid for the cost of
installing a culvert under Section 82.08 over Bearskin Creek on Lakewood Road, and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the labor, materials, and equipment was $226,796.12
and the County share under Section 82.08 would be 50% of the $226,796.12 or
$113,398.06.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $113,398.06 be paid to the Town of
Cassian, and the money to COV the County Bridge Aid Account.

Vote Required: Majority =

2/3 Majority = /(Majonty =
The County Board has the legal authofity toadgpt, Yes No as reviewed by
the Corporation Counsel, /}h Date: /2 ~F£ P>

Approved by the Public Works Co mltw " day of October, 2022.

J }QSQ/&E\IISOP’

i P
7L A

/Mﬁ) rvisor -

Superwsor

Consent Agenda ltem: __X YES NO

Offered and passage moved by: \

Supervisor
Ayes

_ Nays

__  Absent

__ Abstain
__ Adopted

by the County Board of Supervisors this day , 2022,

Defeated

Tracy Hartman, County Clerk Scott Holewinski, County Board Chair



HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Bruee Stefonek ONEIDA COUNTY Ben Rich
| Highway Commissioner 1.0, Box 696 Higlsvay Patrol Superintendent
i bstefonekgiea.oneidawiug Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-0696 brichgdco.oneida.wius

Telephione (713) 369-6184

Jert Cooper Fax (715) 369-2790 Pan Gleason
Financial Specialist Department email: pwiycha@eo.oneidawius Pinance Technician
Jeooper@eo.oneida.wiug dgleasond@eo oneiduwius

ONEIDA COUNTY HIGHWAY BRIDGE AID REQUEST

B-14-5053

Date
To the Oneida County Public Works Committee:
e i N
This petition of the undersigned Town Board of ( ASS1 )

Townaship name

of Oneida County respectiully represents that on the _i SL day of McZ/‘ d? 20 2 2 "

pipe, arch or enlvert

lying wholly within said Town on &’CZJ’JS Kin Cre ECL ¢

creek or streant

o L& oA See T R. ,

e af roud

Said installation will begin approximately in J waflw af 20 F i

wionth

It is understoad thai approval of any Oneida County Higlway Department Bridge Aid is based
upon avatlability of finds. 1If funds are nol avaifable in the year requested, said project will need
fo be resubmitted for the following year.

Dated this _ JLL day of mm d‘} , 20%_ ;
RECEIVED

MAR 2 1 2022 Tol SHPCEVISOr
i 2{«%‘" ?{é? - .
Dare Bientod BIOKIEIVGIRp DGR Toswn Supervisor

e £
Ip4Trers




i

Bruce Stefonek
7 Highway Commissioner
" bstefonek@co.oneida.wi.us

Jeri Cooper
Financial Specialist
Jeooper@co.oneida.wius

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
ONEIDA COUNTY
P.0O. Box 696
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501-0696

Telephone (715) 369-6184
Fax (715) 369-2790
Department email: pwrycha@co.oneida.wi.us

RECEIVED

Ben Rich
AUG fg‘ﬁ%ﬂl’atrol Superintendent

brich@co.oneida.wi.us
ONEIDA COUNTY HWY DEPT

Dan Gleason
Finance Technician
dgleason@co.oneida.wi.us

oAr

MJ )
ONEIDA COUNTY HIGHWAY BRIDGE AID REQUEST ' 7. o/ O t

% -Y- 9\0949
Date

To the Oneida County Public Works Committee:

This petition of the undersigned Town Board of Cﬂ $Slan

Township name

i~ —_ .
of Oneida County respectfully represents that on the | day of _Yung .20 2o,

at a regular Town Meeting of said Board, unanimously agreed to install a Cluer %
pipe, arch or culvert

‘52&( S"\;(\ CJQ}LL ,

creek or stream

Sec. lg T. 37” R. \TE

Sty
8 month

lying wholly within said Town on

on LC{ bz,w 0 Dd Qr‘;

name of road

Said installation will begin approximately in of 20 & |

Total estimated cost of construction $ ‘ —“‘*"; 060

1t is understood that approval of any Oneida County Highway Department Bridge Aid is based
uporn availability of funds.

P 000 " T T Ay sh
Dated this q day of P qu , 20 ) - Jrr ‘wa,‘uSJf\fLQ,

rd . d
Town Lhairman

ok 7

Town Supervisor

ez S Lazer™

Town Supervisor

Date Received by Highway Department



FAZE 1 0L ¢

;‘[’un\uuq RTTe]

E
7
-f;f
)
B
, &
I
£
i %
Y
y

CA765-2

750 00

Colo,

- -
!
i
i \
4
EHA
7= dn
A

https://gis.co.oneida.wi.us/oneview/ 8/12/2020




Bid Summary

Town of Cassian
Lakewood Rd Culvert Replacement

2021.006

Contractor Bid Amount
PITLIK & WICK, INC $174,779.51
A-1 Excavating Inc. $194,419.00
Musson Bros., Inc. $204,595.18
Janke Gen. Cont. $215,625.01
Hwy Landscapers, Inc. $261,157.50
Merrill Grav. & Const, Co | $281,467.50




BE _ OPPE 330 N. 4th Street, Wausau, Wl 54403-5417

Town of Cassian
PO Box 4

INVOICE
TIN 39-0875123

715-845-8000 | becherhoppe.com

September 30, 2022
Praject No: 2021.006.00
Inveice No: 22948

Harshaw, W| 54529

Professional services per agreement dated September 2, 2021 for engineering services for culvert replacement on Lakewood
Road Crossing Bearskin Creek.

Professional Se

N e e S e faw e MMA BN EEW ey e e swae wwes

ces from Jul 2022t0 S mber 30, 2022

B i WeT wew e b e Eowe e e mmd M MEN PR R e dmee en e e M MO WY R e

Phase 003 Coordination and Meeting (I/s)
Fee
Tolal Fee 12,300.00
Percent Complete 400.00 Total Earned 12,300.00
Previous Fee Billing 11,070.00
Current Fee Billing 1,230.00
Total Fee 1,230.00
Total this Phase $4,230.00
Phase 020 Preliminary Design (is)
Fee
Tolai Fee 13,000.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 13,000.00
Previous Fee Billing 13,000.00
Current Fee Billing 0.00
Total Fee 0.00
Total this Phase 0.00
Phase 021 DNR & USACE Coord & Permitting (I/s)
Fee
Tolal Fee 4,680.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 4,680.00
Previous Fee Billing 4,680.00
Current Fee Billing 0.00
Total Fee 0.00
Total this Phase 8.00
Phase 022 Final Design (I/s}
Fee
Total Fee 5,740.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 5,740.00
Pravious Fee Billing 5,740.00
Current Fee Billing 0.00

TERMS - Payment is due upon receipt. Amounts unpaid after 30 days will bear interest of 1.5% per month (18% annually) until paid.
REMIT TG: Becher-Hoppe Associates, Inc. 330 N 4th St, Wausau, Wl 54403-5417 Email: accountspayable@becherhoppe.com




Project

2021.006.00 T of Cassian - Culvert Replacement Invoice 22949
Total Fee 0.00
Total this Phase 0.00
Phase 030 Bidding (I/s)
Fee
Total Fee 2,472.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 2,472.00
Previous Fee Billing 2,472.00
Current Fee Billing 0.00
Total Fee 0.00
Total this Phase 0.00
Phase 034 Construction Administration (I/s)
Fee
Total Fee 8,960.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 8,960.00
Previous Fee Billing 7,168.00
Current Fee Billing 1,792.00
Total Fee 1,792.00
Total this Phase $1,792.00
Phase 036 Construction Site Visits (t/m)
Additional Fees
Less Credit -3,022.00
Total Additional Fees -3,022.00 -3,022.00
Total this Phase -$3,022.00
Total this Invoice 0.00

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
22844 71112022 9,931.61
Total 9,931.61
Billings to Date
Current Prior Total
Fee 3,022.00 44,130.00 47,152.00
Labor 0.00 4,132.50 4,132.50
Expense 0.00 134.55 134.55
Unit 0.00 119.56 119.56
Add-on -3,022.00 0.00 -3,022 .00
Totals 0.00 48,516.61

Design, Permitting & Bidding (lump sum) $38,192.00
Construction Administration (lJump sum) $8,960.00

Construction Site Visits (time and material estimated) $14,000

Total Contract (including estimated t/m) $61,152.00

TERMS - Payment is due upon receipt. Amounts unpaid after 30 days will bear interest of 1.5% per month (18% annually) until paid.
REMIT TO: Becher-Hoppe Associates, Inc. 330 N 4th St, Wausau, W| 54403-5417 Email: accountspayable@becherhoppe.com

Page 2



CHANGE ORDER

No. 1

PROJECT: 2021,006 Lukewood Road Culvert Replacement

DATE OF ISSUANCE: July 21, 2022

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 21, 2022

OWNER: Town of Casslan
Harshaw, WI 54529
ENGINEER:  Becher-Hoppe Associates, Inc,

Wausau, WI

CONTRACTOR: Pitlik and Wiek
Eogle River, WI

OWNER'’s Contract No.

2021.006

ENGINEER's Contruct No. 2021.006

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description:

Excavate shoulders uppmx:mutcly 8" deep on both sides of the road for 70" in length. Fill

with 3" CABC, tic in to existing riprap, dress with %" shoulder material.

Reason for Change Order: The existing shoulders arc not holding their shape due to the steep conditions. The
extra 3" material will provide the required support.

Attachments: Price Estimate from contractor

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Qriginal Contract Price

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TUMES:

Qriginal Contract Times
Substantial Completion;  June 24, 2022

$174,779.51 Ready for final payment: September 30, 2022
wdays or olazex
Net change from previous Change Orders No, wNo.___ | Netchange from previous Change Orders No, . to No,
1)
Aoy
Conlract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Onler
Substantial Completion:
$174,719.51 Ready for final payment:
oy or duzes
Net Increase of this Change Onler Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Onder
$3,500 NO CHANGE
—
Contruct Price with all approved Change Onlers Contract Times with all approved Change Orders
Substantial Completion:  June 24, 2022
$178,279.5] Ready for final payment:  Seplember 30, 2022
dayvs or dutes
___—-—'"—‘I
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:

Becher-Hoppe Associntes, Inc.

By: Aaron Wallner

ny QLY bﬁﬁamarvnny

Expueer ({athortsnd S pharurs)

Date: July 21,2022

Duner i {uthortplSfnarare)

Clery]

Funding Agency Approval: e
Sipnuture

Date: q !&’




£9L 9 00 =55
PoALIT S Y JCOIE $95 SISOMA EU0I55)044 30 ARE0S [TUONEN (T 5
susuafe g to uoneat|ddy om0 079+ 00 3Q T

GIHI'IS 29001 0TSIR'SLIS - 0TITYSLIS IFELL'ELES feisg

w000l | ovoooors onoeTecs ] waneroes | oowgooes | S : NOISHIAICHNVERILS T
%0001 | 00'000'FES CO000'HES o gouoorss | ogperis | T L@ HO¥Y 312 3LV 1d NIRONTY J551X.06 9z
%5001 pooszs ovoszs 05 005z or'es i LIVILISY DNTAVS| 5
B5706S s as'eLLs OSLLLS e 0U'SLES 05°Ts As | & Wil SREVS FNINTLOID oz
wpool | ovossss BE00F'ES i 00008'S5 gvoorss | O ! TOUINGD JH4VHL £
ooD9zs 000925 soses | V2 ¥ AN FHIAHED SHINHVIY o
o5vss 00055 o0'ss ey om 0% 'ON SYFLLYIN ONIGIIS Iz
us2is 05Zis omass M| 50 8 3440 ¥IZTELYES o
050015 00ColS e ! OMLNOS NOISOUS AINIDUINT SNOLYZITISON 6l
GO0DIS %005 0000IS 00001E { 000075 sooois ) 7O ¢ IOBINOGD NOISOST SHOIEVZIIHON B
OSTES ou'szzs os'0s i HONVNILINIVEY 3IN3d 1715 11
00'808S ey 0000rS avnors o0z 000068 evzs o 2oNa4 1S gt
o5is as'es 1008 Aot ONIHYION 51
o5ss ps'ES 1005 AL oost WUGSIOL GIOVATES v
wos 1003 wos___ VO] ¢ #11vaL it
%001 | 0000sIS 06008415 i savessis | oooosls | V0 ! NOLLYZFLIOW] 2t

%0001 000525 000578 1 000528 avoszs | V2 ! SAVOH HAVH 30 HIVITY ANV TINVNSERIVIV 1

000595 werger | evouesis COBLSEIS £11 S00006S ogoss | 2 | ™ AAVEHL AVaD 01
OTITrTS %ROS | DLRLIOIS OCBLIDIS b e SO0YLES pootzs | L] @ LIVINNS IETVISY 6
a0'szos 00°s295 eosss | Rl ¥ 1VOINOVE 2
0050015 %00 | B00009S D0060°95 otz DO000'SS poszg | NOLy o BONI 51 | SSN3A TAVDIYOOY 35VE, L
000055 100055 ogoss | MOT| o FLIN $2€ 353 ALYDINODY 3SVE 9
B0DSTS 000sTs oooszs | V@ ! AVANGVOY ONIHISKE, 5
QUSLE'LS 00°5LE'LS soszs | ] % ROWINOD MOLLYAVOXS r
sao0l | oo00sTs o00ns'TS 1 KBS TS ovooszs | VO ! FUNLINELS ONIACINIE £

w001 | ooosTis oBOSTLS 1 0005Z'1E proszs | e | ONIBSMD z

wOM | 0GOSTIS a0BsTIS ) CO05T1S ogpsTis { TS ! ONDIVET) i

poimo3 oL FOMISIEN] T o TONFIUCEI] 120U} uHf
4 3 a 2 a v
L — S T —
J— NVISSU 40 NAOL “¥IZHO NINGUVIE -INEWIIVIRE LA D QU AOOMNTNYT oy o

woneanddy s, 1030enu0)

HIOAL 9213 MU} - BewNSE ssatdesg




| abied

\N.mmgw@v

ZZ 9aq - uer
00°000'0561L- i jued ASHEA Jonrd ZeZ0Z/0L80 £ree| YD~ Jkd fitd
00°000'051- Td SWNOY - 00002 2202/0:/30 g
Zolor'e” “# UBg ASliBA JONTY FAAVAA N0 19661 HoauD- Wid 118
207 18v'6- “'d SWNoo0Y - 0000T ZZ02/2160 ng
69282 02" " jueg AB[EA JOAY Z202/0)/01 91661 o3~ Jd 118
6978202 d SEN000Y - 00002 ZZ0T/0HGL ng

Zz %8qQ - uef
junowy JLUNOIDY aeq wnN adAy,

220z Jaquiasad ybnoay Aenuep

NOIAA B Nillld 10) suoljoesued] IV ZZITHOL
ueISSED JO UMO | WY 22331




| abed

AP

4

_D,mﬁ

ZZ 9eq - uer
00 ¥8Y'e- o yueg Aafep Jand Zenz/e0/10 g9tsL 33D JWid Iiig
00'¥8Y'e- T'd SiuUNo0%Y - 00002 2202/60/1.0 295¢¢
00'188'¥2- ' ueg ASjiBA JaAY ZZ0OT/LE/LD giveL HBUD- Wid H1g
o0'Lee've- “'d SWUN0OTY - 00002 ZZoT/Le/lo TULEeEe ng
00°00g'p- " jueg AB|[BA ISAY Zeoziszivo 28¥61 ¥B/YD- W ird
00008y e SJNGI0Y - QO00Z 2Z0z/8Ziv0 899z ng
00968 i uzd ASjieA Janrd £202/60/50 yevrel W3- juid g
00962~ d SWNGAAY - D000DZ 2Z0Z/60/50 £rLZZ g
001801~ i yueg Aajien Jenrd 2Z0ZIS4/e0 10661 ¥28YD- 1ud g
00°L80' | o] SIUNOSTY - 0000T 2202/e1/90 ng
00'968" " jueg ASHEN JOAY ZZOT/0LI30 561 ¥osUd- 1wd liid
00'968- e SUNOODY - 00002 2202/01/80 g

ZZ 22Q] - uer

nowy JNOAY sleq wnpN adA)

Zz0Z Jaquiaoaq ybnoayy Aenuepr
addo} J9yseag 10} suonoesuel] ||y
uBISSED JO UMO ]

(441430714
WY 8211




| abed

ZZ daQ - uer
19'1£6°6" g ueg As|en Jaa P ASTATANISY) €866} ABYD- Jid g
19°1E6'6 Td SIUNOADY - O00T FAASEATARLY] ftd
2z 99q - uer

a1eq WIny adAL

junowy JNOY

ZzZ0Z Jaquiadag ybnoayy Aenuep
mQQOI Jayoag 10} suoloesuel] IV
ueisses JO umoj

ZTIrLIOL
NV L2 kL




Meeting Minutes for February 8, 2021
(Not yet approved)
Meeting called to order at 7:00 p.m.
Present: Tim Augustine, Dick Herman, Mike Maass, and Loretta Morrow.
Monthly bills were reviewed. Dick made a motion to approve, Mike 2™, Motion carried 3-0

Clerk’s Minutes read. Correct minutes to Fernwood Rd 1.1 miles. Dick made a motion to
approve with, Mike 2", Motion carried 3-0

Treasurer’s report read. Tim made motion to approve, Mike 27, Motion carried 3-0.

Discussed the purchase of tractor and hoom mower from Riesterer and Schnell. 4wd, 22
boom, 2 year comprehensive warranty, 12 month mower and boom warranty, various
warranties for various parts, 120 hp bare weight is 12,000 pounds. 16-17,000 pounds with all
the additions. Beacon light, block heater, upgraded hydro’s. Has panoramic window.
Representative from John Deer was present and answered numerous questions. Tim made a
motion to approve the purchase of the tractor and boom mower in the amount of $156,591.18,
Dick 2. Motion carried 3-0

Discussed road work to be done in 2021. DNR not happy with culvert. County with give the
Town up to $88,000 towards the culvert. Fernwood Rd will be finished this year. Tim made a
motion to do the rest of Fernwood Rd, 1.1 miles, Mike 2", Motion carried 3-0

Discussed driveway permit for CA 1521 Jackson Heights. Tim made a motion to approve with
culvert, Dick 2", Motion carried 3-0

Town Shop Updates: Have been plowing and sanding. Repaired air dryer for $600. Broke hydraulic
ram. People not observing the snow plow ordinance for not plowing across the road. Federal Cemetery
blows snow into the road. Snowmobiles all over the roads.

Meeting adjourned 7:58



Meeting Minutes for April 12, 2021
(Not yet approved)
Meeting called to order at 7:00 p.m.
Present: Tim Augustine, Dick Herman, Mike Maass, Nikki Augustine and Loretta Morrow.
Monthly bills were reviewed. Dick made a motion to approve, Mike 2", Motion carried 3-0
Clerk’s Minutes read. Tim made a motion to approve with, Mike 2". Motion carried 3-0
Treasurer’s report read. Dick made motion to approve, Mike 2. Motion carried 3-0.

Opened road bids for Fernwood Rd. Musson Brothers: $247,763.50, Pitlick and Wick:
$185,878.10, American Asphalt: $175,285.40, Northeast Asphalt: $196,012.03. Mike made a
motion to hire American Asphalt, Dicke 2", Motion carried 3-0

Discussed liquor and tobacco license for Patrick McCulmont Birch Lake Bar. Tim made a motion
to approve, Mike 2™, Motion carried 3-0

Discussed Tourist rooming house application for CA 667-3 Dan Berken, Hemlock Ln. Dick made
a motion to approve, Mike 2. Motion carried 3-0

Discuss Cemetery deed transfer for Patrick Nitke lot 29, grave 1 and lot 16, grave 3. Tim made
a motion to approve, Dick 2" Motion carried 3-0

Road limits off Friday at noon.

Lakewood Rd culvert project: DNR is is making several costly changes and it is more than likely
that the project will have to take place next year. Bridge aid can be carried over.

Town Shop Updates: cutting brush, patching holes, new brush for broom, maintenance on
truck, chipper-new berrings and belt. Put docks in. Leak in mens bathroom. Fire department
part of building needs fixing.

Meeting adjourned 7:37 p.m.



Town of Cassian Monthly Meeting
Minutes
July 11, 2022 @ 7pm

Cassian Town Hall

Meeting Called to order by Dick Herman 7:02 pm
Present: Dick Herman, John Schaub, Julie Irish, Stacey Plamann Absent: Gene Rio
Recited Pledge of Allegiance

Clerk Minutes : Dick motioned to approve the June 13, 2022 monthly meeting
minutes and the June 27" special meeting minutes as read. John seconded all aye
motion carried.

Treasurers report: Dick motioned to accept the treasurers report as read, John
seconded all aye motion carried.

Numerous residents came to the meeting to voice their opinion on the rezoning
petition #10=2022 of the Chad Besaw property. After a lengthy discussion, the
Town Board was going to send it back to the Planning Commission for review and
a revote.

The Planning Commission will meet on Wed. 20" 2022 at 7pm to reconsider their
original vote, and immediately following the Town Board will meet and reconsider
their vote for Petition #10-2022.

A request of a hidden driveway sign for the Enzor property was declined, Dick and
John both thought that a sign would not be a resolution to the problem of people
driving to fast past their driveway.

Dick informed the residents of the issues with the Culvert placement on
Lakewood Rd and explained that the town is in discussion with the contractors
about the problems and possible resolutions

A Discussion took place on moving the canoe/kayak launch off of Rocky Acres Rd
to Running Bear Lane, Dave P will spearhead a possible committee to make a plan
for the relocation and design.



